### 507571424 10/31/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7618313

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
BARINGS FINANCE LLC	10/28/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEKOOSA COATED PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address:	841 MARKET STREET	
City:	NEKOOSA	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54457	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6284339
Patent Number:	8202608

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-672-5300

Email: KWashnesky@foley.com
Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131545-0110	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY E. WASHNESKY	
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly E. Washnesky/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=131545-0110\_Barings\_Nekoosa\_Security\_release\_2#page1.tif source=131545-0110\_Barings\_Nekoosa\_Security\_release\_2#page2.tif source=131545-0110\_Barings\_Nekoosa\_Security\_release\_2#page3.tif

PATENT 507571424 REEL: 061592 FRAME: 0014

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

- This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of October 28, 2022 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BARINGS FINANCE LLC ("<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of NEKOOSA COATED PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").
- WHEREAS, Agent, Grantor, and certain other parties have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2017 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2017, by and between Agent and Grantor (the "IP Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent, to secure its obligations under the Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain intellectual property;
- WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 5, 2017 at Reel 044035 Frame 0133; and
- WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against its intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto):
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

PATENT REEL: 061592 FRAME: 0015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BARINGS FINANCE LLC

Name: Brady Sutton

Its: Managing Director

## Schedule A

## Patent Registrations

## 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Registered owner/Grantor	Patent Title	Patent No. or Application No.
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Electret Film Composition for Printing on Computer Printers and the Like, Country	6284339
Nekoosa Coated Products, LLC	Electret Composition And Method For Printing	8202608

## 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

3. PATENT LICENSES

None.

PATENT REEL: 061592 FRAME: 0017

**RECORDED: 10/31/2022**